

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**

<p>TANNER HIRSCHFELD, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p style="text-align:center"><i>Plaintiffs,</i></p> <p style="text-align:center">v.</p> <p>THE BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS, AND EXPLOSIVES, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p style="text-align:center"><i>Defendants.</i></p>	<p>Civil Action No. 3:18-CV-00103</p>
--	---------------------------------------

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS**

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

JOHN TYLER
Assistant Director

/s/ Daniel D. Mauler
DANIEL D. MAULER
Virginia State Bar No. 73190
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 514-8095
Fax: (202) 616-8470
E-mail: dan.mauler@usdoj.gov
Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Summary of Argument	1
II.	Background	2
A.	Statutory Background.....	2
B.	Regulatory Background.....	5
III.	Argument.....	6
A.	The Second Amendment allows the government to regulate the commercial sale of handguns to people under the age of 21.....	6
B.	Plaintiffs’ Due Process claim fails because age is not a suspect classification under the Equal Protection Clause.	12
IV.	Conclusion.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Williams</i> , 104 N.E. 659 (Ill. 1914).....	8
<i>Bassett v. Bassett</i> , 521 P.2d 434 (Okla. Civ. App. 1974).....	8
<i>Biffer v. City of Chicago</i> , 116 N.E. 182 (1917).....	10
<i>Blackard v. Blackard</i> , 426 S.W.2d 471 (Ky. 1968)	8
<i>Bullock v. Spronls</i> , 54 S.W. 657 (Tex. Civ. App. 1899)	8
<i>Burgett v. Barrick</i> , 25 Kan. 526 (Kan. 1881)	8
<i>Castner v. Walrod</i> , 83 Ill. 171 (Ill. 1876).....	8
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 32 Ala. 581 (1858).....	10
<i>Crouch v. Crouch</i> , 187 S.E.2d 348 (N.C. Ct. App. 1972).....	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Archdiocese of Milwaukee</i> , 700 N.W.2d 180 (Wis. 2005).....	8
<i>Fitz-Gerald v. Bailey</i> , 58 Miss. 658 (Miss. 1881)	8
<i>Gabree v. King</i> , 614 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>Horsley v. Trame</i> , 808 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Jones v. Wells</i> , 2 Houst. 209 (Del. Super. Ct. 1860)	8

<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	12, 13, 14
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	6, 12
<i>Memphis Trust Co. v. Blessing</i> , 58 S.W. 115 (Tenn. 1899)	8
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n. of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	1, 12
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n v. Brady</i> , 914 F.2d 475 (4th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Parman v. Lemmon</i> , 244 P. 227 (Kan. 1925)	10
<i>Peters v. Jones</i> , 35 Iowa 512 (1872)	8
<i>Reisse v. Clarenbach</i> , 61 Mo. 310 (1875)	8
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	7
<i>State v. Callicutt</i> , 69 Tenn. 714 (1878)	10
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 84 F.3d 1567 (9th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>United States v. Olson</i> , 473 F.2d 686 (8th Cir. 1973)	13
<i>Walker v. Walker</i> , 17 Ala. 396 (1850)	8
<i>Whitt v. Whitt</i> , 490 S.W.2d 159 (Tenn. 1973)	8

<i>Womack v. Greenwood</i> , 6 Ga. 299 (1849)	8
--	---

Constitution

ALA. CONST. art. I, § 26 (1819)	10
---------------------------------------	----

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(1).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(21).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(21)(C).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(1)	<i>Passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(c)	1
18 U.S.C. § 922(c)(1).....	3, 4, 11
18 U.S.C. § 922(x)	4
18 U.S.C. § 926(a)	5
Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197 (1968)	2, 3
Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 (1968)	3
Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994).....	4

Regulations

27 C.F.R. § 478.124(a)	1, 5
27 C.F.R. § 478.124(c)(1)	5
27 C.F.R. § 478.96(b).....	1, 5
27 C.F.R. § 478.124(f)	5
27 C.F.R. § 478.99(b).....	5

Legislative Materials

114 Cong. Rec. 12279 (1968)	2, 4
-----------------------------------	------

Federal Firearms Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. to Investigate Juvenile Delinquency of the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong. 67 (1965)	3
Federal Firearms Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. to Investigate Juvenile Delinquency of the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary, 90th Cong. 57 (1967)	2
S. Rep. No. 88-1340 (1964)	2
S. Rep. No. 89-1866 (1966)	3
S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968)	<i>Passim</i>

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)	7
T.E. James, <i>The Age of Majority</i> , 4 Am. J. Legal Hist. (1960)	7
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>Treatise on Constitutional Limitations</i> (5th ed. 1883)	10
Op. of Kentucky Att’y Gen. 94-14 (March 3, 1994)	10
Vivian E. Hamilton , <i>Adulthood in Law and Culture</i> , 91 Tulane L. Rev. (2016)	7
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, 1 COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1st ed. 1765)	7
